
1 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the 
“Amendment”) is entered into on the Effective Date (defined below) by RNT 750 LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company (successor in interest to Renton Gateway Center, 
LLC, a Washington limited liability company) (“Lessor”), and King County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Washington (“Lessee”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Lessor (through its predecessor in interest) and Lessee entered into 
that certain Lease Agreement dated June 1st, 2011 (the “Initial Lease”), as authorized by 
the Metropolitan King County Council in Ordinance 17099, demising certain hangar 
space in Hangars G and H (the “Premises”), more particularly described in Exhibit A of 
the Initial Lease, in that certain building commonly known as 750 West Perimeter Rd., 
Renton, Washington 98057 (the “Building”); and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee executed a First Amendment to Lease dated July 
1, 2016 (the “First Amendment”), which extended the Term pursuant to Lessee’s first 
extension option under Section 3.5 of the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee executed a Second Amendment to Lease dated 
November 13, 2019 (the “Second Amendment”) which extended the Term of the Lease 
through May 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee executed a Third Amendment to Lease dated 
May 13, 2022 (the “Third Amendment”) which extended the Term of the Lease through 
May 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Initial Lease, First Amendment, Second Amendment and Third 
Amendment may be referred to herein separately, or collectively as the “Lease”; and  

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to expand the 
Premises to include Hangar B, and such other changes as set forth herein, all subject to 
the terms and conditions of this Amendment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms.  Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, any
capitalized or defined term used herein shall have its respective meaning as set forth in 
the Lease.   

2. Hangar B Expansion.  Effective as of October 1, 2024 (the “Hangar B
Expansion Date”), the Premises shall be amended to include Hangar B, Hangar B First 
Floor Office, Storage and Restrooms, and Second Floor Mezzanine totaling 3,305 square 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA420578-586B-45A0-8AF2-147CEB5EE8C4Docusign Envelope ID: 763A7606-6308-4245-8809-30E730B8A5C9Docusign Envelope ID: A0B3581F-8EFC-493A-9F11-EADD194F1830

ATTACHMENT 5



 2 

feet (collectively “Hangar B”), as depicted on Exhibit A, attached hereto.  For the 
avoidance of doubt, as of the Hangar B Expansion Date, the Premises will include 
Hangars B, G, and H.   

3. Rent. Annual Base Rent Rate per square foot for Hangar B shall be equal 
to the current monthly rate per square foot for Hangars G and H of $2.5333, totaling 
$8,372.52 per month (“Hangar B Base Rent”). Effective as of the Hangar B Expansion 
Date, Hangar B Base Rent shall be added to the current Base Rent for Hangars G and H 
and shall be $26,612.20 per month (collectively “Monthly Base Rent”), plus Common 
Area Charges and NNNs. 

4. Pro Rata Share.  Effective as of the Hangar B Expansion Date, Lessee’s 
total pro rata share of Building and Common Area Charges is equal to 26.0927% 

5. Authority.  Each person signing this Amendment on behalf of either party 
represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute and deliver this 
Amendment, and that upon such person’s execution hereof, this Amendment will become 
binding upon such party. 

6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by original or 
electronic signature and in one or more counterparts, each of which will constitute an 
original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Executed 
copies hereof may be delivered by e-mail and, upon receipt, shall be deemed originals 
and binding upon the parties hereto. 

7. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Lease 
shall continue in full force and effect and unamended. In the event of any conflict or 
inconsistency between the provisions of the Lease and this Amendment, the provisions of 
this Amendment shall control. From and after the date hereof, references to the “Lease” 
(including, without limitation, any and all references contained in this Amendment) shall 
mean the Lease as amended by this Amendment. 

 
 [No further text on this page.  Next page is signature page] 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA420578-586B-45A0-8AF2-147CEB5EE8C4Docusign Envelope ID: 763A7606-6308-4245-8809-30E730B8A5C9Docusign Envelope ID: A0B3581F-8EFC-493A-9F11-EADD194F1830



 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this Amendment 
to be effective as of the latest of the signatures below (the “Effective Date”). 

LESSEE: 
 
King County  
 
 
By:        
Print Name:      
Its:        
Date: _______________________________ 
 
 
King County Sheriff’s Office Consent: 
 
 
By:        
Print Name:      
Its:        
Date: _______________________________ 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
  
By: /s/ Raam Wong 
Its: Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
Date: September 6, 2024 
 

LESSOR: 
 
RNT 750 LLC, 
a Delaware limited liability company 
  

By: FBO Capital Group 
Management LLC,  
Its: Manager 
 
By:      
Name:  Jonathan M. Wenrich 
Title:  CEO 

 
 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA420578-586B-45A0-8AF2-147CEB5EE8C4Docusign Envelope ID: 763A7606-6308-4245-8809-30E730B8A5C9

Jesse Anderson

Undersheriff

9/26/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: A0B3581F-8EFC-493A-9F11-EADD194F1830

9/26/2024

Drew Zimmerman

FMD Acting Director



 4 

Exhibit A 
 

Hangar B, Parking spaces and HOA area 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA420578-586B-45A0-8AF2-147CEB5EE8C4Docusign Envelope ID: 763A7606-6308-4245-8809-30E730B8A5C9Docusign Envelope ID: A0B3581F-8EFC-493A-9F11-EADD194F1830



 5 

 
Exhibit A contd. 

 
Hangar B Floor Plan 

(*NOTE: Mezzanine is above the Office, Restroom, and Storage areas shown at the top 
right of the Floor Plan) 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA420578-586B-45A0-8AF2-147CEB5EE8C4Docusign Envelope ID: 763A7606-6308-4245-8809-30E730B8A5C9Docusign Envelope ID: A0B3581F-8EFC-493A-9F11-EADD194F1830





















EAST\52051747.2 10/24/12 09:30 AM 1

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (the 
“Amendment”) is entered into by Renton Gateway Center, LLC, a Washington limited 
liability company (“Lessor”), and King County, a Political Subdivision of the State of 
Washington (“Lessee”). 
 

W I T N E S S E T H: 
 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
June 1st, 2011, as authorized by the Metropolitan King County Council in Ordinance 
17099, demising certain space more particularly described in Exhibit A of the Lease, and 
deemed to contain 7,200 square feet of space, in the building commonly known as 750 
West Perimeter Rd., Hangars G and H, Renton, Washington 98057 (the “Building”); and 

 
WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee executed a First Amendment to Lease dated July 1, 
2016, which extended the Term pursuant to Lessee’s first extension option under Section 
3.5 of the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, the Term of the Lease as defined in the First Amendment expired on 
May 30th 2019; and 

 WHEREAS, Lessee has exercised its second renewal option pursuant to Section 
3.5 of the Lease; and  
 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to amend the Lease to document the 
extension of the Lease Term, and to adjust Base Rent. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions 
contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency 
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms.  Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, any 
capitalized or defined term used herein shall have its respective meaning as set forth in 
the Lease.  As used in this Amendment, the following terms shall have the respective 
meanings indicated below: 

(a) “Second Extension Term Commencement Date” shall mean the 
date of mutual execution of this Amendment; 

(b) “Second Extension Term Expiration Date” shall mean May, 
30th, 2022; and 

(c) “Second Extension Term” shall mean the period commencing on 
the Second Extension Term Commencement Date and ending on the Second 
Extension Term Expiration Date. 



EAST\52051747.2 10/24/12 09:30 AM 2

2. Extension of Term.  The Term of the Lease is hereby extended for the 
Second Extension Term, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the 
terms of the Lease, as amended by this Amendment. 

3. Rent. The paragraphs contained in Section 4.2 of the Lease are hereby 
deleted in their entirety, and replaced with the following paragraphs: 

 Base Rent and CPI Adjustment: Beginning on the Second Extension Term 
Commencement Date, Lessee shall pay to Lessor at the address set forth in Section 1 of 
this Lease, or, subject to the notice provision of Section 27, to such other parties or place 
as Lessor may otherwise designate in writing, the sum of $13,945.40 (thirteen thousand, 
nine hundred forty-five dollars and forty cents) in United States Dollars per month, 
payable in advance on the first day of each month during the first year of the Second 
Extension Term (the “Base Rent”). 

On the anniversary of the Second Extension Term Commencement Date (“Anniversary 
Date”), the Base Rent shall be increased by an amount equal to the previous year's Base 
Rent multiplied by the percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index, and this sum 
shall become the Base Rent for subsequent adjustments. The basis for computing any 
such increase shall be United States Department of Labor Statistics Consumer Price 
Index for 'All West' which is published for the prior twelve (12) month period nearest 
each Anniversary Date. If that index shows an increase for the prior twelve (12) month 
period, the Base Rent shall be increased in an amount equal to the index increase. If there 
is no increase in the index, the Base Rent shall remain the same as in the previous year. If 
the United States Department of Labor Statistics Consumer Price Index for 'All West' is 
discontinued or revised, such other governmental index or computation which replaces it 
shall be used so as to obtain substantially the same result as if it had not been 
discontinued or revised. 

 

4. All other terms and conditions of the Lease dated June 1, 2011 are hereby 
ratified and shall remain in full force and effect as amended by this Second Amendment. 

 
 

 [No further text on this page.  Next page is signature page] 
































































































































































































	LH 1952 KCSO Renton Hanger - 4th Amendment to Lease Fully Executed Sept 2024.pdf
	WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee executed a Second Amendment to Lease dated November 13, 2019 (the “Second Amendment”) which extended the Term of the Lease through May 30, 2022; and
	1. Defined Terms.  Unless otherwise defined in this Amendment, any capitalized or defined term used herein shall have its respective meaning as set forth in the Lease.
	2. Hangar B Expansion.  Effective as of October 1, 2024 (the “Hangar B Expansion Date”), the Premises shall be amended to include Hangar B, Hangar B First Floor Office, Storage and Restrooms, and Second Floor Mezzanine totaling 3,305 square feet (coll...
	3. Rent. Annual Base Rent Rate per square foot for Hangar B shall be equal to the current monthly rate per square foot for Hangars G and H of $2.5333, totaling $8,372.52 per month (“Hangar B Base Rent”). Effective as of the Hangar B Expansion Date, Ha...
	4. Pro Rata Share.  Effective as of the Hangar B Expansion Date, Lessee’s total pro rata share of Building and Common Area Charges is equal to 26.0927%
	5. Authority.  Each person signing this Amendment on behalf of either party represents and warrants that he or she is authorized to execute and deliver this Amendment, and that upon such person’s execution hereof, this Amendment will become binding up...
	6. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by original or electronic signature and in one or more counterparts, each of which will constitute an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Executed copies here...
	7. Effect of Amendment. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Lease shall continue in full force and effect and unamended. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Lease and this Amendment, the provisions of this A...




