[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee



STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	5
	Name:
	Nick Bowman

	Proposed No.:
	2025-0094
	Date:
	April 23, 2025



SUBJECT

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of an amendment to an existing lease supporting the King County Sheriff’s Office’s Special Operations Division. 

SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0094 would authorize the Executive to approve a lease amendment extending the life of an existing lease which has been in effect since 2011. The current lease, which supports the King County Sheriff’s Office Special Operations Division, including the Air Unit, K9 Unit, and Tac-30 (SWAT) Unit, expires May 31, 2025, and does not have additional options to renew. This amendment extends the term for ten years until May 31, 2035, and provides two five-year options to renew. 

The monthly base rent for year one of the extension term will be $27,410.57 which represents a 3% increase over the current monthly base rent of $26,612.20. In addition to the monthly base rent, the County is responsible for a pro-rata share of monthly facility operating costs, which is currently in the amount of $4,498.07. 

BACKGROUND 

The King County Sheriff’s Office (KCSO) currently leases several hangars located at the Renton Municipal Airport in Council District 5 to support its Special Operations Division. KCSO utilizes the premises to house approximately $25,000,000 of County equipment, such as a newly purchased helicopter for KCSO’s Air Support Unit (ASU). This lease also provides office space for the K9 Unit administration and large vehicle storage for the Tac-30 (SWAT) Unit. 

The proposed lease extension would be the fifth amendment to the original lease agreement signed on May 31, 2011. The first, second, and third amendments exercised the three three-year renewal options included in the original lease and extended the lease term to a final ending date of May 31, 2025. The fourth amendment expanded the leased premises to include an additional hangar (Hangar B) and was executed on September 26th, 2024.
ANALYSIS

Proposed Ordinance 2025-0094 would authorize an amendment to an existing lease for space located at the Renton Municipal Airport in the City of Renton in support of KCSO’s Special Operations Division. 

Council Approval.  Under K.C.C. 4A.100.070, Council approval is required for lease extensions of greater than five years.[footnoteRef:1] The proposed lease amendment would be for ten years with two five-year options to extend.  [1:  K.C.C. 4A.100.070(4)(b) states, “Any decision to extend a lease or license for the possession or use of real property by the county beyond a cumulative total of five years, whether memorialized through an option, extension, amendment, or new lease or license, must be approved by the council before execution by the executive.”] 


Terms. The lease amendment includes the following new and/or updated provisions:
· Extends the existing lease for an additional ten years until May 31, 2035, with options to renew until May 31, 2045;
· The annual base rent shall increase by 3% each year for the initial ten-year term, paid in equal monthly installments; and
· Provides a process for KCSO to relocate to a new location at the Renton Municipal Airport should relocation become necessary. According to the Executive, operations at the current location are increasing and it may may be in the best interest of the parties to potentially relocate KCSO to a location elsewhere on the airport with expanded operational and safety margins. However, no specific alternate location is currently known or under consideration at this time. 

Consistency with County Policies. In accordance with Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP) policy, the Facilities Management Division and the King County Sheriff’s Office reviewed this legislation for Equity and Social Justice (ESJ) impacts. According to the property summary provided by Executive staff, the proposed continued use of leased space at the Renton Municipal Airport by KCSO aligns with the community and public safety determinant of equity and is not expected to negatively impact low-income communities, communities of color, or limited English-proficient communities. 

Legal Review. The proposed lease amendment was reviewed by legal counsel, who found no issues. 

ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2025-0094 (and its attachments)
2. Transmittal Letter
3. Fiscal Note
4. Property Summary 
5. KCSO Renton Hangar – 2011 Consolidated Lease – With Amendments




image1.png
kil

King County




